CARBON COUNTY - 6th Class

Formed on March 13, 1843 from parts of Northampton and
Monroe Counties

Name of Borough

Beaver Meadows
Bowmanstown
East Side

Jim Thorpe

Lansford
Lehighton
Palmerton
Parryville
Summit Hill
Weatherly
Weissport

Name of Township

Banks

East Penn

Franklin

Kidder

Lausanne

Lehigh

Lower Towamensing
Mahoning

Mauch Chunk
Packer

Penn Forest

Towamensing

Incorporated
1897
1808
Jan., 22, 1892
Jan. 1956
1877
Jan. 2, 1866
1912
1875
Jan. 14, 1880
1863
June 3, 1867

Boroughs

Town Laid Out

or Settled Incorporated From

Banks Township
Lower Towamensing Township
Kidder Township
Consolidation of East Mauch
Chunk and Mauch Chunk Boros.
Mauch Chunk Township

S 1746 Mahoning Township

1898

Second Class Townships

Incorporated

Jan.

Jan. 2,
Mar. 7,

Aug. 23,

Godcharles

1842

1768
1851
1849
1808
1875
1841
1842
1827
1847
1842

1768

Settled

1750
1758

1750
1745

1790

Lower Towamensing Township
Franklin Township

Mauch Chunk Township

Lehigh Township

Franklin Township

Incorporated From

Incorporated while part of
Luzerne County
Towamensing Township
Towamensing Township
Penn Forest Township
Penn Township

Lausanne Township
Towamensing Township
East Penn Township

East Penn and Lausanne Twps.

Lausanne Township
Tobyhanna Township while
part of Monroe County
Northampton Twp. while part
of Northampton County

Fred Brenckman, History of Carbon County, Pennsylvania (Harrisburg, Penna.:

James J. Nungesser, 1913),
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