CARBON COUNTY - 6th Class

Formed on March 13, 1843 from parts of Northampton and Monroe Counties

Boroughs

Name of Borough	Incorporated			Тс 	own Laid Out or Settled	Incorporated From
Beaver Meadows Bowmanstown East Side Jim Thorpe	Jan. Jan.	22,	1897 1808 1892 1956			Banks Township Lower Towamensing Township Kidder Township Consolidation of East Mauch
Lansford Lehighton Palmerton	Jan.	2,	1877 1866 1912	S	1746 1898	Chunk and Mauch Chunk Boros. Mauch Chunk Township Mahoning Township Lower Towamensing Township
Parryville Summit Hill Weatherly Weissport	Jan. June	-	1875 1880 1863 1867			Franklin Township Mauch Chunk Township Lehigh Township Franklin Township
Second Class Townships						
Name of Township		Incorporated			Settled	Incorporated From
Banks		Jan		1842		Incorporated while part of Luzerne County
East Penn				1768	1750	Towamensing Township
Franklin		Jan	. 2,	1851	1758	Towamensing Township
Kidder		Mar	:. 7,	1849		Penn Forest Township
Lausanne				1808		Penn Township
Lehigh				1875		Lausanne Township
Lower Towamensing				1841	1750	Towamensing Township
Mahoning				1842	1745	East Penn Township
Mauch Chunk		Aug	. 23,			East Penn and Lausanne Twps.
Packer				1847	1790	Lausanne Township
Penn Forest				1842		Tobyhanna Township while
Towamensing				1768		part of Monroe County Northampton Twp. while part of Northampton County

l Godcharles

² Fred Brenckman, <u>History of Carbon County, Pennsylvania</u> (Harrisburg, Penna.: James J. Nungesser, 1913).